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,UNuc1 car Regulatory Commission 7 ( - wggg e
Region IV, Uranium Recovery Field Of fic q. N

f* b @P.O. Box 25325 '*

d '
Denver, CO 80225 g
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\g PDear Ms. Was tler:

Enclosed please find a copy of the requested letter dated November 30,
1983. The attached copy of the submitted map was indeed superseded with a
map dated May 23, 1984.

If you require further information contact Ms. Ogle or myself.

Sincerely,

'

Jim Finley
liydrologist
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190 Pronghorn
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#D,,30 November 1984

Mr. Lyle Randon h e u' l

r
Administrator 5
Land Quality Division
Department of Environmental Quality gfz@
401 West 19th Street
Cheyenne, WY 82002

Re: Letter Dated: 24 Janaury 1984

WDEQ-LQD Permit #9RD
USNRC Amendment ,

Copy: Mr. Glen Mooney - District Geologist

Dear Mr. Randon:

In response to a letter received from Mr. Glen Mooney
concerning the recommendations to Uranerz's USNRC amendment the
following comments are for information and file:

(1) Objective - UUS has modified its goal and target for
groundwater restoration to be that of " baseline". This is a
change from the license document that included a water
classification goal and has been agreed to by both UUS and the
USNRC project manager, Mr. Ed Hawkins.

(2) Stream Flow Analysis - UUS also agrees that more water
qualiity data would be necessary and they have increased the
number of Guideline #8's to be analyzed. This has also been
discussed with the USNRC and everyone is in agreement.

'

(3) Well Field Sampling - Attached to this letter is a
drawing of the wellfield and a new mix of recovery and injection
wells to be sampled. This new pattern is one that both the
environmental and operational staff of UUS feel will supply
sufficient data to indicate the success of restoration.

Should you or your staff have any questions or need
additional information, we will be happy to supply it upon
request. 9931 7p,
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